PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
To: Megan S. Rogers, Interim Executive Director
From: Mark E. Bannon, Investigator
Re: C13-006 — James Cherof, City of Boynton Beach

e  Background

On February 15, 2013, COE staff received sworn complaint from David Floering, containing allegations that
Respondent James Cherof, contracted City Attorney for the City of Boynton Beach (the City} had violated the Palm
Beach County Code of Ethics by failing to timely provide a videotape to Complainant which Respondent had
determined was a public record. Complainant alleged that this lack of timely response to his valid public records
request was done for the purpose of allowing Sarah Marquez-Rodriguez, wife of suspended City Mayor Jose
Rodriguez, an opportunity to file court action to stop the release of this video tape. Complainant also alleges that
Respondent provides legal advice to the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) under a
separate contract, which he states is involved in a lawsuit with a former employee. Complainant believes that
Respondent “suppressed the videotape to shield testimony made by Mrs. Rodriguez to the Boynton Beach Police
of her knowledge of a personal vendetta against the former CRA employee.”

During a telephone conversation between COE Interim Executive Director Megan Rogers and Complainant, he
further alleged that Respondent’s actions in failing to produce the video was done to assist Mayor Rodriguez as
well as the CRA in a lawsuit by former CRA Director Lisa Bright, who alleged in her lawsuit that she was fired from
her position as a result of rejecting then Mayor Rodriguez’ sexual advances." During this conversation with
Director Megan Rogers, Complainant was advised that because the first allegation within the complaint alleged a
violation of state law (specifically Chapter 119, Florida Statutes regarding Public Records), and not the PBC Code of
Ethics, COE had no jurisdiction over state public records law. Complainant advised Director Rogers that he
believed the actions of Respondent in failing to timely produce public records after his lawful request was a
violation of Section 2-443(b), Corrupt misuse of official position based on the alleged reasons he failed to do so.

¢ Inquiry information

The initial “delay” in providing the video to Complainant was based on the fact that the request was received one
(1) day prior to a non-working weekend (the City is closed on Friday, Saturday and Sunday each week, the request
was received by Respondent on a Thursday), and that Respondent needed to research the public records laws as
they related to the video, and make a determination of whether the video was a public record. The next working
day (Monday) Complaint was advised that the video would be available to him at 4:00 PM Tuesday. This time
period of one (1) day after the determination was made that the video was a public document subject to release to
Complainant was not “unreasonable.” Further, Complaint alleges that even this delay was to allow an action to be
filed in court to stop the release is undermined by the short time period mentioned, and Respondent’s letter to
attorney Fronstin advising that he would not delay release of the video once it was determined to be a public
record subject to release.

Prior to the release on the following Tuesday, an action was filed in PBC Circuit Court to prevent the video from
being released. Respondent chose to maintain the “status quo” and not release the video pending the outcome of
this action and direction from the court. While the court did later rule that the video was a public record and
should have been released, Respondent’s action of not releasing the video while the case was pending do not rise
to the level of “corrupt” as defined by the code. Respondent, as the City Attorney, made a strategic decision in an
attempt to protect his client (the City) from further litigation should the court rule against the Complainant. The
fact that the court ultimately found for the Complaint, and awarded attorney’s fees, does not make this strategic

1 PBC Circuit Court case # 2010 CA 017387XXXX MB, was filed in July 2010 by Lisa Bright naming the City, the CRA, and Mayor Rodriguez as
defendants. In July 2010 this case was dismissed based on a negotiated settlement. A second action was filed in March 2011 under case #2011
CA 003507XXXX MB naming the City, and the CRA as defendants and is currently ongoing.
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decision rise to the level of a “corrupt” action. Further, Complaint’s allegation that Respondent was attempting to
influence an unrelated civil case for Jose Rodriguez, who was a named defendant in this case cannot be true, since
the case in which he was a defendant had been dismissed based on a mediated settlement agreement several
months prior to this event.

e Conclusion
Staff believes there are no reasonably trustworthy facts and circumstances for the Commission on Ethics to

conclude that the above listed actions by Respondent violated the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, and
recommends that this Complaint be DISMISSED as LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT.
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Commissioners
Manuel Farach, Chair

Palm BeaCh County Robin N. Fiore, Vice Chair

Ronald E. Harbison
Daniel T. Galo

Commission on Ethics

Interim Executive Director
Megan C. Rogers

February 26, 2013

James Cherof, Esquire

Goren, Cherof, Doody & Ezrol, P.A.
3099 E. Commercial Blvd., Suite 200
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308

Re: C13-006 Sent via email only to: jcherof@cityatty.com

Dear Mr. Cherof,

This is to inform you that a complaint was filed against you in the above referenced matter on February 14, 2013.
Attached please find a copy of the complaint as well as additional documents prepared by the Commission on Ethics
Staff. This information is not a public record until probable cause is found or the complaint dismissed by the
Commission.

On March 7, 2013, this matter will be heard by the Commission on Ethics. For the reasons contained in the reports,
Staff is recommending that the complaint be dismissed.

You are not required to attend the executive session; however, if you wish to attend, the executive session will take
place at the following time and location:

March 7, 2013 — 2:15 pm
Palm Beach County Governmental Center
301 North Olive Avenue
12" Floor McEaddy Conference Room
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

As indicated, it will be the Commission on Ethics Staff recommendation that the above referenced complaint be
dismissed. If the Commission on Ethics does not dismiss the complaint, no other action will be taken at that time
and you will be notified of any future proceedings or requirements.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the above, please feel free to contact me at 561-233-0736.

Sincerely,

///}\//jw L. /6’% -

Megan-€. Rogers
Interim Executive Director

Attachments
MCR/gal

2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, FL. 33411 561.233.0724 FAX: 561.233.0735
Hotline: 877.766.5920 E-mail: ethics@palmbeachcountyethics.com
Website: www.palmbeachcountyethics.com



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS

2633 Vista Parkway, West Palin Beach, Florida 33411
Hotline: 877-766-5920 or 561-233-0724

COMPLAINT FORM
1. Complainant (Person bringing Complaint) Add pages, if necessary.
Please list ai  David Floering te be contacted. Qur preference is email.
Name:  Eastern Towmg & Auto Body _ E-Mail
Address: 417 NE 6™ Avenue
City: Boynton Beach, FL 33435 Zip:
Home#  561-685-3725 Cell #
— dfloering@aocl.com
2. Respondent yrerson against whom complaint is made) Add pages, if necessury.
Please provide as much information as possible.
bleeie: ~— James A. Cherof City Attorney James Cherof
Address:  Goren, Cherof, Doody & Ezrol, P.A. 100 E. Boynton Beach Blvd.
City: 3099 East Commiercial Blvd, Suite 200 Boynton Beach, Florida 33435
. Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33308 561-742-6000
Home #:
o —  954-771-4500 X304
Title/Office  jcherofi@cityatty.com B
3. IF KMOWN, CHECK THE BOX OR BOXES THAT APPLY

‘Allegation is against person in
County/Municipal Government

Allegation 1s about County:
Whistleblower Retaliation

4. STATEMENT OF FACTS BASED ON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE

In a separate attachment, please describe in detail the facts and actions that are the basis of your complaint, including
the dates when the actions occurred. Also attach any relevant documents as well as names and contact information of
persons who may be witnesses to the actions. If known, indicate the section of the ordinance you believe is being
violated. For further instructions, see page 2 of this form.

5. OATH

I, the person bringing this complaint, do depose on
oath-or affirmation and say that the facts set forth in
the foregoing complaint and attachments are true
and corréct, to'the best of my knowledge and belief.

{ 7\ / » ’

Signature of Person Maling Complaint

$ %" DOUGLAS D BESECKER
"2% "

MY COMM"\‘UOH # DD860595

in

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ﬁ_\ vin %@“\:\
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me
this \ Y day of §E&\o ,2012, by

»

{Name of Persm; f\kaking Statement)

who is personally known to me or produced
identification . Type of identification
produced

XJ)N\\

(Signa State of Flortda)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)



James Cherof has two separate contracts with the City of Boynton Beach and the City’s
Community Redevelopment Agency CRA) to provide legal services. The contracts are
valued at approximately $800,000 annually. My complaint is James Cherof has
repeatedly violated Public Records Law of FSS Chapter 119.

On March 2010, Jose Rodriguez was elected Mayor of Boynton Beach.

Mayor Jose Rodriguez is married to Sarah Marquez Rodriguez.

City Attorney Cherof willfully delayed a response to a 09/21/11 public records
request for a copy of the videotape between the Mayor's wife, Sarah Rodriguez
and the Boynton Beach Police Department.

City Attorney Cherof notified Mrs. Rodriguez of the public records request thru
Boynton Beach Police Chief Matt Immler to give her a “heads up.”

City Attorney Cherof was paid by the taxpayers for a legal opinion to determine if
the videotape was a public record.

City Attorney Cherof ruled the videotape was a public record but delayed access
to the videotape in order for Mrs. Rodriguez to file a lawsuit.

City Attorney Cherof provides legal counsel to the CRA which has an active
lawsuit from a former employee. He suppressed the videotape to shield
testimony made by Mrs. Rodriguez to the Boynton Beach Police of her
knowledge of her husband’s personal vendetta against the former CRA
employee. ‘

City Attorney Cherof failed to disclose his conduct of assisting Mayor Rodriguez
and his wife, Sarah Rodriguez, a third party, to the remaining four City
Commissioners. .

City Attorney Cherof on his own authority and ignoring City Procurement Code
engaged a third party legal vendor, his preferred vendor for the past 20 years, to
represent the City in a lawsuit filed as a direct result of his conduct. Not
providing legal representation for his own actions cost the taxpayers double.
City of Boynton Beach released the Sarah Rodriguez and Boynton Beach Police
videotape six months later by court order on March 6, 2012.

According to the ruling on June 18, 2012, the Defendant (City of Boynton Beach)
unlawfully refused to permit inspection and/or copying of video tape that was
ruled a public record by City Attorney Cherof.

James Cherof and the firm of Goren, Cherof, Doody & Ezrol, P.A. have provided
legal services to the City of Boynton Beach since 1990 without review or
Request for Proposal or Qualifications for the duration.

James Cherof authored the City of Boynton Beach Ordinance No. 10-021 and
received taxpayer compensation for this work as per his contract.

Ordinance No. 10-021 adopting the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics and
created the Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics effective June 1, 2011
Ordinance No. 10-021 governs vendor contract services including the contract
between the City Commission and the firm Goren, Cherof, Doody & Ezrol, P.A.
City Attorney Cherof violated adopted Ordinance No. 10-021 by engaging in
“‘unlawful conduct” as outlined in Judge Catherine Brunson’s Order dated: June
18, 2012.



Witness List:

Suspended Mayor Jose Rodriguez — 561-628-5792

Sarah Rodriguez — 561-460-3500

Boynton Police Chief and Attorney Matt Immler — 561-742-6000
Sgt. Paul Sheridan — 561-742-6133

Attorney Mike Burke — 954-463-0100

Former City Commissioner Marlene Ross — 561-644-3610

City Commissioner and Attorney Steven Holzman — 561-742-6010
Mayor Woodrow Hay — 561-742-6010

Former City Commissioner Bill Orlove — 561-740-0217

Attorney Isidro Garcia — 561-832-7732

Herbert Suss —~ 561-734-9984

City Clerk Janet Prainito — 561-742-6061

City Paralegal Lynn Swanson — 561-742-6000

Attorney Dan Miller — 561-832-3300

Attorney Guy Fronstin — 561-447-4011

Palm Beach County State Attorney Latosha Lowe-Goode — 561-355-7100
Boynton Beach City Manager Lori LaVerriere — 561-742-6010
Joel Chandler of www.FOGWATCH.org




LOGIN KUMBERL 1L~ V7
CETY OF BOYNTON BEACH
REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORD INFORMATION
Request submitted by:
NAME /12 /5757 ;_;4 /<' ) rg“ ]
COMPANY NAME:|
ADDRESS: |_ 77 ,4/,; & 7 24 LiE o —
o[ Bovarn Fd Jswwfown | cooe| F5/75

PHONE NUMBER:| SC/- 3L F— 356 |FaXNUMBER:| F7, —FL5- 4L

RECORDS REQUESTED: [ ;é;'c@,uu-;x TEIT Flice  DrApaTeRERT

P

/
z‘Jaf?c_x, cill s To Z¥7 %&9«&55.52/% <
Form thE LetsF F /gzgmg, Flo$ e P I e
TS S MMAve< SoaE [ leg o8z f{»éygm‘:

You may inspect the requested records without charge unless the nature or volume requires extensive derical or sug;em‘sory

1

assistance in which case you will be advised of & spedial servica charge. (Extensive defined a5 teking more than 15 minutes to

locate, review for confidential information, copy and re-file the requested material). Department of Administration Hearing -

FACC 12/97, Vol. XVIL, NO. 3)
2, Plain paper coples shall be furnished upon payment of § .15 i the papear is copied on one side and § .20 if the paper is copled on

both sides. .
3. Copies of microfiche shall be furnished upon payment of § .25 per page {capied on one side of paper only)
4, Certification of documeniations shall be charged a $1.00 per page.
4, Used cassette tapes shall be furnished at & charge of $1.00 each.

: £
DATE OF REQUEST: ——§ ey | SYONATAS /REQUEQ NG PART)’7s
/%17 )5
DATE COMPLETED: ) BY DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEEL ./
FORWARDED TO CITY DEPARTMENT - DATE RETURNED TO|CTIY; CLERK:
- . e, .
oy Y é’f: . K_‘ A = “T*“" TN /
e %\_ AR \‘\\ & (O 4 voAd )
{ L K
i _ Y e
i N

FYI COPIES TO: / qL \ZD‘; \\ ﬂ@C‘ .

TO THE RECEIVING DEPARTMENT(S):

o PLEASE FORWARD AlEL RESPONSES TO THE t‘;:z'n' C?_ERK’S OFFICE FOR FORWARDING TO THEq
REQUESTING PARTY AND FOR CLOSEOUT OF THE REQUEST.

< IRCLUDE A COVERSHEET THAT ITEMIZES THE COSTS TO THE REQUESTING PARTY fe.g. number of SE\I/\/W/

photocopies, cds, disketbes, lebor, ete.} .

SNCAWP\Public Records Requests\PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST -




BUYNIUN BEAUH PULIUE DBRP I rage Loi 4
B@YNT@N BEACH, FL
hcident Remi #? 1{}36375

Not For Public Release - - _ .. Dat¢/Time Printed:#jed Sep 21 11:22:42 EDT 20By: gittos
Case Title L ocation
135 NE 1ST AVE
Date/Time Reported Date/Time Occurred
08/06/2011 16:36:00 to
incident Type/Offense
POLICE ASSIST OTHER (PASZ)

iAddress

Name Race  |Age|DOB

7 s 47 ISLES ROAD
P : FEN 1 1TTe) 947 I =10):
1 |INVOLVED PARTY |MARQUEZ, SARAH FEMALEWHITE |38 |11/01/1972 ,Q%m ey
(
MERCEDES sé1-4603500 _/ J|FL
/S

2 |INVOLVED PARTY |RODRIGUEZ, JOSE MALE (WHITE |49 |0802/1962 \\[®omel ,/ 947 ISLES ROAD
N7~ [BOYNTON BEACE,

ce -

FL

FERITE A 2 At 25
Race Age Address

Status

Role ' ’ Typek ’ o Vear [Make ﬂ%oael B "~ [Color ' uRég# State
Stolen $ Rec.Code Date Rec Rec$ _ [RecBvy

iy s i o dllias
Description Serial #

On 08/06/2011 at a*ound 1330 I was con*acted by Sgt Sherldan and 1nst*ucted to
respond to BBPD at 1500 on this date to meet with (W/F DOB: 11/01/1972)
Marguez, Sarah Mercedes in reference to a dometic related dispute. Marguez is
the wife of current Boynton Beach Mayor Jose Rodriguexz.

On 08/06/2011 at around 1500, T met with Marguez at BBPD. 8gt Sheridan and I
greeted her at the lobby door and came directly into our recorded interview room
ingide of the detsctive bureau. Marguez told me that she currently lives with
(Continued on next page)

CRAWFORDC (717) ' - ' - SHERTDAND (375)
(08/08/2011 08:59:12) (08/08/2011 12:31:36)




o

Noft For Public Releasa o

FoyT = Ut =

Case Title ! ocation

135 NE 1ST AVE
Date/Time Reported Date/Time Occurred
08/06/2011 16:36:00 to
ncident Type/Offense

POLICE ASSIST QTHER (PASZ)

her husband (Jose) at 947 Isles Road in Boynton Beach. HMarguez has a
daughter (Liogan) who is 11 vears old and lives with them, but was
currently in Phoenix with family. Marguez told me that Jose has a 15 3
son {Jost) who primarily lives with his mother (Sue Shumate} in

15 vear old

Wellington.

contacted Chief of Police Immler earlier on this date and

In summary, Margquez
she was told to come to BBPD to meest with

requested assistance. As a result;
detectives. She has been married to Jose for about one and one half vears and
that their marriage hzs been unstable since it's inception. The two argue
routinely and she stated that Jose is wverbally abusive. Jose has locked her out
of her own home from time to time and has attemphted to keep her from finsncial
means that they both have together. Marquez denied any type of phyvsical
violence or threats have ever coccurred between ithe couple. Marguez said that
Jose has gotten mad and punched holes intoc the walls, but that there were never
any threats attached to these actions. A copy of the video/audio was collected
and will be turned into evidence. Marguez did not make any statements ox
allegations that met the threshold of a violation of Florida law. Marquesz
stated that she was going to seek an attorney during normal business hours. She
was told that we would be more than willing to stand by as she went to her home
to pick up belongings, but that we had no authority to force =sither party to
vacate theilr marital home. Marquez advised that more than likely she would go
and stay with a friend or her ex - husband (Neil Peiman - 12/15/1946).

The interview ended and Marquez was given business cards of both Sgt Sheridan

and I.
SEE AUDIO / VIDEO FOR FURTHER.

This is to be classified as a police assist and is closed pending any other

information.

CRAWFORDC (717) ]

[SHERJ.DAN"’ ( '47—5)__w




Request submitted by:
NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS: 417 NE6THAVE

CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH
REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECDRB INFORMATION

DAVID FLOERING

CITY: [BOYNTONBEACH | | STATE: Florids 71p CODE:|33435

PHONE NUMBER: {561-369-4336 ' FAY NUMBER: I561-369-4371

RECORDS REQUESTED: | - 5@%;7, 25 gl Video mnd Avioio B
o gateme viErS g F G MERCEDES MangIEl

[
1y

-

on__on  peot Glefy Popestd 1936575

You may inspect the requested records without charge unless the nature or volume requires extensive dlerical or suparvisory
asgistance in which case you will be advised of a special service charge. (Bxdensive defined as taking more than 15 minutes to
locate, review for confidential information, copy and refile the requested materal). Department of Adminisiration Hearing —
FACC 12/97, Vol. XVII, NO. 3)

Plain paper copies shall be fumished upon payment of § .15 if the paper Is copled on one side and $ .20 if the paper is copied en

2.

both sides.
3. Coples of microfiche shalt be furnished upon payment of § .25 per page (copied on one side of paper cnly)
4, Certification of docurnenizitions shall be charged a $1.00 per paga.
4, Used cassette tapes shall be furnished at a charge of §1.00 each.
DATE OF REQUEST: SIGNATURE OF REQUESTING PARTY:
DATE COMPLETED: BY DERARTMENT EMPLOYEE:
FORWARDED TO CITY DEPARTMENT: DATE RETURNED TO CITY CLERK:
FYL COPIES TO:

TO THE RECEIVING DEPARTMENT{S):

PLEASE FORWARD ALL RESPONSES TO THE CITY CLERK'S OFTICE FOR FORWARDING TO THE

© REQUESTING PARTY AND FOR CLOSEOUT OF THE REQUEST.

INCLUDE A COVERSHEET THAT ITEMIZES THE COSTS TO THE REQUESTING PARTY {e.g., number of
photocopies, cds; diskettes, iabor, ete.) v

SACC\WP\Public Records Requests\PUBLIC RE&ORDS REQUEST -



QEFFICE OF THEZ CITY ATTORNEY
100 E. Boynion Beach Boulevard
F.O Box 310
Baynion Beach, IFloride 33433-0310
(561) 742-6050
FAX: (S6F) 742-6054

September 21, 2011

VIA FACSIMILE TO:
561-369-4371

Mr. David Floering

Eastern Auto Body & Glass
417 N.E. 6" Avenue
Boynton Beach, FL 33435

Re:  Public Records Request

Dear Mr. Floering:

Your public records request received September 21, 2011 at 12:41 p.m. requesting “A copy of all
video and audio interviews of Sarah Mercedes Marquez on or about August 6, 2011, Report
#11036375™ has been forwarded to me by the City Records Custodian to evaluate whether the
requested information is exempt from public records production. Iam inthe process of conducting
that legal review. Since the City is clgsed on Fridays I may not be able to obtain all the information
necessary for my review but should be in a position to respond at the beginning of next week.

Very truly yours,

_\
James A. Chetof %
CITY ATTORNE
JAC/Ims

co: Lori LaVerriere, Interim City manager

G. Matthew Immler, Chjef of Police
Janet M. Prainito, City Clerk

Amerlea'’s Gateway to the Gulfstream

]
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Scptentber 22, 2011

Guty Fronstin, Boguire :
Law Office of Guy Franstin i
515 N, Flagler Drivo, Suite 203

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Re:  City of Boymton Beagh

Dear Mt. Fronstin:

[ have roviswed your lstter of September 22, 2011, to Chisf Mart Immicr, rogarding s recent
meeting berween your client [ ER 20d officers of the Clty of Boynton
Beach Police Deparment. The information to whith you make referenca i8 aled ths subject of o
request for public record information submitted by 4 citited on September 21, 2011, 1am in the
process of reviswing the publc records request ard, by extension; the isaues vou rajse, which
might conatitute the grounds for refusing o produce the requosted docurments, A copy of my
letier to David Floring, the individual whe tmake tio public records toquent is attached for your
fovIew.,

Pursuant to your request, [ will Inform you of the City's dectsion regarding the reiesss of the
records in queston when that dosisiog has beeh made. A$ you are cettainly awars, the Florida
Publlc Rocords Act doezs not perrnit & custedian nf public reconds to delay the production of
records onice & determipation has been made that the reconds are not exempt from production,
Accordingly, T am not in a position 1o agree to any {Ixed delay In producing the public recends o
secommnodate your geed to [nitiate court actlon w zilow 2 court Lo ruie on the matter of releass of
sty doeumenss, Although 1 am reluctsnt ¢ invite litlgadion sgainst the City, you may wish to

MAN/ ZDNCA TIRQK I2Iwzaniac seial  Ttn2 /7P /AN
VARELL-N] g dNoY9 1ME7 SITNI 1984276195 wel 4 811 118S-de-d35

. i . — iz o . I '
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Ses. 22 1010 3:57PM No.1682 P 3

Quy Fronstin, Bsq
Sepramber 22, 2011
Pags Two

cvilume he timing of your contemplated court &cion 1o the exment necsssary Lo protect your
chiept's interest,

Very tm}l; your.

Jﬁ‘t}'«%ﬁs A cw%x Attomey

JAG:sw

©C:  Lort La Vemiere, City Mansger
Janet Prainity, City Clerk
Mat: humler, Poltos Chisf

HAP0G001 22 AEAN LennyProastn, Crry (Roboes

100/ TOD"Q ZZeg¢ TZLH2NFTAE CEIBT  LYAT /7 /AN
pr21900g Td A9 MY SIS T8siatergsiwody 2S1pT 1102-L2-d35
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LAW OFFICE OF GUY FRONSTIN S T
- B18'N. FLAGLERDRIVE, SUITE 203 ... * ..., Itn

. 'WEST PALM BEACH, FL: 33401 L
(561)&47-401’1 - (56'?1) 302-4121 (Fax) AU

: "‘~s‘é§1’éfgbér2'2;zi}1.1' ‘f e

" Matt Imm]er Police Chaef e e S s PR
BoyntbﬂBeachPohceDeparmeﬂt e T e
100E Boynton Beach Blvd, =+ ™00 -0 S0 e T T T T T
Boynmn Beach, FL 33435-3899 S '

-‘\'

‘4 ke

DearChiefImmIen, o ._:. LN ‘j'~_'-' o ':} o
1 xepresem Sarah Marquez—Rodﬂguaz who recemly ‘et wu:h Ofﬁccrs arthe Boyn’conBéach
Polide Department to discuss a personal matter, Whenmy-Client-inet with thé Officers, she

beélieved the, meeting wes, private ‘and, conﬁdenﬁal Howeger, Ms-Marguez-Fodriguez has sméé R S
leamcd ﬂmt Ahe meehng wes wdcc fdlld audio reeqtded aﬂd tlmt a mport existsof the meafmg Tl

“Pledse be aﬂ\ased ﬁnat pursuhnt to the Vmﬁm s Bxll c;f‘Rrghts, as WF:H Bs censmutmnal pnvaoy SRR SCLI
. rrghts HIPAA ml:s end, regtﬂauons We ob_;ent th e releast of gny and. 81l records relmive to IR
. Ms. Marquez-Rodriguez’s meanng(s)mih the Boyn?un Beach-Police Dcpar(:ment. Specifically, - -
pleasem:cept thig gs.our forma.'r bbjeman to the' rgleeso qf saxd records m:r\esptmse t(: any and a]l )
Pubtheco’sdschuests T S I LU

If yen detanmmeyw must releass the a’uevc mentmr;cd dnmxments in response to 8, Pubhd
" Records Requests, T hereby request that you inform e of yous decision’ prior to said mlmase L
. i thatevent, T will file appwpnate court mouon askng the ‘court’ te mle on the mztt:rpﬁor to - .o
thcmlaaseafanydocumems R B S o o )

- RS r'

Thankyou fm your time and ccnmdemﬁm (0 thxs matter Pieaso do- not hemtatc to call me wﬂh
quest;onsorconcemq S T e e e = -

VermiTyYoursl L R IR

Guyinatin < T

CC: Tim Cherrof, Esq-Boynmn Beach Czw Aﬁomey ' ‘
CC: Latosha Lowe-GoodesState Aﬁbmey“ﬁ Oﬁicc Public Record quuests/ o IR
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The CliLf Boynton Beach

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATORNEY
100 E, Boynrery Reach Boulsvard
P.O. Box 110
Boynton Reach, Florfda 33425-0310
(561) 742-6050
FAX: (561) 742-6054

September 26, 2011

Via facsimile to:
561-802-4121

Guy Fronstin, Esquire

Law Office of Guy Fronstin
515 N. Flagler Drive, Ste, 203
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

Re:  City of Boynton BeaclySarah Marquez-Rodriguez

Dear Mr. Fronstin

As I advised you in my letter of September 22, 2011, the City is processing a public records request
filed by David Floeripg. 1have reviewed the circumstances which led 1o the creation of documents

- and recordings which constitute public records. I have determined that the public records were ade
in connection with the official business of the City Police Department and that they fall upder no
exemption provided by Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or any other provision of Florida Jaw.
Accordingly, I will be advising Mr. Floering, by copy of this letter, that he may examine the
requested public records at 4:00 p.m. Tuesday, Septernber 27, 2011,

Very truly yours,

s st

;:2.7/
JAMES A. CHEROF ~Z2S

Ce:  Lori LaVerriere, Interim City Manager
G. Matthew Immler, Chief of Police
David Floering via facsimile (561-369-4371)

SACA\LETTERSFronstin (PRR).doe

America's Galeway to the Gulfstream
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David Floering
417 ne 6" Ave
Boynton Beaci Florida 33435
561-436-8574

To: James A. Cherof September 27,2011

Re: Public.records request/Sarah-Marquez-Rodriguez

Sir, | have been waiting for my requested ~pu~blic record for 6 -
days. Yesterday per my phone calls to James A Cherof an’d%’-h;i}sz
ruling that the City of Boynton Bzach must produce my ‘
requested records by 4pm today.

VHaving come to city hall at 4 pm and still not receiving my
requested records leaves me no choice but to seek a court
order at a cost to the city for not producing the records in a

timely manner.

Thank YW

Dawd Floering - —
LG Qoo+

331440 S HATTS ALE
HIV39 HOLNAQE 40 ALIC
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tg__f Boynton Beach

QFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
100 E. Buynron Beach Bowlevard
PO Hox 310
Baynton Beach, Floride 33425-0310
(561) 742-6050
FAX: (561} 7426054

September 28, 2011

VIA FACSIMILE TO:
561-369-4371

Mr. David Floering
Eastern Aute Body & Glass
417 N.E. 6" Avenue
Boynton Beach, FL 33435

Re:  Public Records Request

Dear Mr. Floering:

. In response to your September 25, 2011 request for- additional records, attached is a copy of the
Petition for Writ of Prohibition that has been filed with supporting exhibits. In light of' the pending
litigation you were not provided with a copy of the video recorded interview and the City will not
provide that document to you until the court disposes of the Petition and provides direction to the
City regarding the competing claims; your demand for public records and the Confidential
Petitioner’s demand that the records be deemed con:idential. ‘

Very truly yours,
N\

céz%

James A, Chero

CITY ATTORNEY
JAC/ms
Ene.
ce: LLoti LaVerriere, Interim City Manager

America’s Gateway to ihe GulfStream

\'3



JOHNSON, ANSELMO, MURDOCH, BURKE, PIPER & HOCHMAN, P.A.

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
ROBERT E. MURDQTCH

DAMIAN H. ALBERT, P.A,

SCOTT D. ALEXANDER, P.A. . 2455 EAST SUNRISE BOULEVARD MICRAZL R. BIPER =

CHRISTOPHER AMBROSIO _ . . SUITE 1000 " ANASTASIA PROTOPAPADAKIS
: - FORTLAUDERDALE, FL 33304 DAVID M. SCHWEIGER, P.A.

MICHAEL T. BURKE +
HUDSONT. GILL

JEFFREY L. HOCHMAN; P.A. :
E. BRUCE JOKNSON ~ {954y 463-0130 Broward

) . TAMARA M. SCRUDDERSH
_ CHRISTOPHER L. SMITH -
CHRISTOPHER . STEARNS, P.A.

J. MARCOS MARTINEZ . (305) 945-2000 Dade ,
(561) 5407448 WPB o

RONALD P. ANSELM

TELECOPIER (854) 463-2444 FB’SS(_%FD gEéggEELn o}

™ ROARD CERTIFIED CIVIL TRUL LAWTERS
7 BOARD CERTIFIED AMPETLATE LUVIERS

October 4, 2011

Mr. David Floering
. Eastern Auto Body & Glass
' 417 Northeast 6th Avenue -
Boynton Beach, Florida 33435

RE: Public Records Request
S.R. vs. City of Boynton Beach
Our File No. 281/31-396.

Dear Mr. Floering:

We have been retained to represent the City of Boynton Beach in the proceeding titled S.R.
vs. City of Boynton Beach, Case No. 2011 CA 014905XXXX MB, regarding your public records
request dated September 21, 2011. Enclosed pl=ase find a copy of S.R.’s Petition, the City’s
response thereto, and counterclaim for declaratory relief. _

We are in the process of obtaining a-hea-ing date and time for the Petition, the City’s
response thereto, and the City’s claim for declaratory relief, Please advise if you would like to be
notified of the hearing date and time.

A I
‘j(’ jj/, f;"’ s f/,
7 j{// F

f -
= Michnel T. Butke

MTB/HCG/bbl
Enclosures
CC:  Jim Cherof, Esquire
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Governor suspends Boynton Beach mayor after arrest

Related
By Eliot Kleinberg and Michael LaForgia
Palm Beach Post Staff Writers

BOYNTON BEACH — As Gov. Rick Scott today suspended José Rodriguez, the beleaguered Boynton Beach mayor, new
details emerged about the genesis of a corruption investigation thatled to the mayor's Thursdayarrest.

"I respect the governor's decision and look forward to the judicial process and the vindication of my name and status as
mayor," Rodriguez, 49, said this evening in an email. He said he will not resign.

Accused of abusing his office to quash a child-abuse investigation that targeted him, Rodriguez turned himselfin Thursday
to face a felony and two misdemeanor charges. He maintains his innocence.

in publicizing the arrest, the State Aitorney's Office said the corruption case hinged on the November reopening by city police
of a probe into Rodriguezs ireatment of his 11-year-old stepdaughter, a move that coincided with a public records request by
an unnamed person.

What wasn't explained was why - after a three-month hiatus - police reopened the abuse case, and who made the public
records requestthat supposedly triggered the renewed investigation.

The Palm Beach Post conducted inteniews and scrutinized police reports and court documents and found that, according to
one investigator, the abuse case was reopened after a chance conversation in the city police department's deteclive bureau,
and that the public records request came from David Floering, a tow-firm operator who says Rodriguez caused him to lose a
confract with the city.

Inserted into the larger narrative of the corruption investigation, the details shed new light on how the case took shape - and
on who helped shape it.

Floering said today he requested records from Boynton Beach police after getting a call from former City Commissioner Ron
Weiland. The tip: Pull police reports inwolving the mayor's home address. Weiland couldn't be reached for comment Friday.

When Floering did, and found no cases, he called the city police chief, Matt Immler, and demanded to know more.

www.pal mbeachpost.com/news/news/crime-law/g overnor-suspends- boyntory bgaa- mayor-after-arrestinL3ZW/ 113
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immler, Floering said, fold him there were no police calls to the mayor's house. But, the chiefadded, the mayor's wife had
visited the police station in Augustto complain that she was afraid of Rodriguez Floering said he told the chiefhe wanted a
copy of that report.

“He said that he would see thatit was available," Floering said.

The reportin question, taken Aug. 6, described a "domestic dispute” between the mayor and his now-estranged wife, Sarah
Marquez. Drawn up after a video-recorded interview with detectives, the report noted that the case was closed and thatno
further investigation was warranted.

It remained that way until Nov. 9, eight days after Rodriguez had Chief lmmler appear before the city commission and
address concerns about the department after five police officers were arrested in the span of a month.

On that day, Detective Sgt. Tom Wallace, head of Boynton Beach police's special victims unit, was discussing a commission
meeting with his boss when a fellow sergeant overheard them say the mayor's name, Wallace said. The sergeant stuck his
head in the room and told Wallace the story of MarqueZz's complaint. Wallace said he watched the tape-recorded interview
and ordered the case reopened.

ltwas a fateful moment for Rodriguez, who learned that the investigation was resurrected and flew into a rage, according to
documents charging him with corruption and obstructing a police investigation.

Corruption investigators said he twice called Immler and told him to stop pursuing the child-abuse case. During the second
call, two police majors who were in the room later reported, the mayor's shouts could be heard on the chiefs cell phone. The

chiefrefused to back off.

The same day, the affidavit said, Rodriguez called interim City Manager Lori LaVerriere, saying neither the police department
nor its chief knew how to conduct an investigation and calling Immler a "lying piece of (expletive)."

Then, on Dec. 1, Rodriguez urged LaVerriere to pump police for information about the abuse investigation, suggesting thatit
would help in her bid to get hired as permanent manager, she told corruption investigators.

He said, " would never ask you to do anything illegal or cover anything up,” but told her that something needed to be done.
“And in return you will get the same.”

As in the earlier review, the special victims unit investigation ultimately concluded that Rodriguez broke no laws. But in the
meantime, corruption investigators said, he committed new crimes when he bullied the police chief and fried to coerce the
interim city manager into scuttling the police probe, corruption investigators said.

The state atforney charged Rodriguez with unlawful compensation or reward for official behavior, which is a felony;
solicitation for confidential criminal information; and obstructing a law enforcement officer.

City Attorney James Cherof alerted the governot's office of the arrest this morning, at the same time sending city
commissioners a synopsis of the mayor's status.

Cherof said the city's charter calls for the commission to appoint someone to temporarily fill Rodriguez seat. Its next meeting
is Feb.7.

"Jose Rodriguez has the right to his seat back if he's acquitted or the state attorneywithdraws the charges. He's only
suspended. He has not been removed from office,” Cherof said.

Vice Mayor Bill Orlove said in a statement this afternoon he will actas mayor, adding, "l hope that we can all come together,
elected officials, staff and citizens, and do what is in the best interest of our community."

Staff writer Adam Playford and staff researcher Niels Heimeriks contrib uted to this story

THE PLAYERS
José Rodriguez 49 : Mayor of Boynton Beach since 2010 and owner of real estate firm Reguez Investments.

Sara Mercedes Marguez, 39 : Married Rodriguezin 2010. Filed for divorce six months later, reconciled, and filed again in
2011.

David Floering, 51 : The auto body and tow-truck firm operator has been a sworn palitical enemyof Rodriguezsince fosing
out of a lucrative city contractin 2010.

v, palmbeachpost.com/news/news/crime-law/governor-sus pends-boynt“ui)%ch- mayor-after-arrest/nl_ 3ZW/ 213
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David Katz, 60 : The former city commissioner, alsc a longtime Rodriguez foe. The city formally fined Katz $750 in October for
lobbying without registering after the mayor said he did justthat.

RODRIGUEZ TIMELINE

November 2003: Rodriguez makes failed citycommission bid.

November 2006: Rodriguez elected to commission without opposition.

March 2010: Rodriguez wins seven-man race for mayor.

March: Former CRA executive director Lisa Bright's sues the city, alleging Rodriguez forced her out for rejecting his
advances.

Aug. 4: The Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics clears Rodriguezof charges, filed by Floering, thathe dodged taxes
on the twa suburban West Palm Beach lots owned by his real estate firm. The same day, Sarah Marquez goes 1o police to
discuss problems with her marriage. Police tell her nothing Rodriguez did rises to the level of a crime. Marquezfiles for
divorce Oct. 11.

Dec. 8: Rodriguez sues Floering for defamation, saying he spread lies suggesting Rodriguezwas a crook.'

Dec. 8: Rodriguez sues Floering for defamation, saying he spread lies suggesting Rodriguezwas a crook.

Jan. 26: Rodriguezis arrested. Gov. Rick Scott suspends him the next day.

Sources: Court records, Palm Beach Post archives
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

a

Df})f ' FLOERING,

% /:%Plaintiff,

CASE NO.: 50201 1CAD15287XXXXMB
j DIVISION: AO
V. '\"’:2)“ a
CITY.OF BOYNTON BEACH,
Uefendant.
.,\_//i} / .. P, }
P ¥, B T
SR, 3% =
Conf‘chz%ial Petitioner, BRE E
v. (@ I
b e, —xE 53
CITY OF BOYNFON BEACH, cnd 2t
Respcndeﬁg%% <27 f S
vl / rZo A
- T
R 'fﬂ; =
\é??:"":(u}-} r’d
ORDERERANTING PLAINTIFE’S REQUEST FOR FEES
THIS MATTER is\Befoe
N

- the Court on Plaintiff DAVID FLOERING’s request for

%,
attorneys” fees pursuant to sa@uf;én 119.12, Florida Statutes (2011}, The Couri has heard

argument from the parties, it has ré;viqgged Plaintiff’s motion, Defendant’s response and the court
reasons explained below.

Section 119.12, Florida Statutes provides:

if a civil action is filed against an agency to enforce the provisions of this
chapter and if the court determines that such agency unlawfully refused to
permit a public record to be inspected or copied, the court shall assess and
award, against the agency responsible, the reasonable costs of enforcement
including reasonable attorneys’ fees.

The Court finds that Defendant unlawfully refused to permit inspection and/or copying of a

video tape that is a public record. After Defendant received Plaintiff’s public records request

dated September 21, 2011, on September 22, 2011, Defendant sent a letter to Guy Fronstin,

Confidential Petitioner S.R.°s attorney, advising Mr. Fronstin of Plaintiff’s public records

CFN 20120243509, OR BK 25278 PG 1847 RECORDED 06/20/2012 14:19:10
Sharon R. Bock,CLERK & COMPTROLLER, Palm Beach County, NUM OF PAGES 3
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request. Defendant then sent Mr. Fronstin another letter (dated September 26, 2011) in which
Def%ndant notified Mr. Fronstin that the video tape was subject to disclosure, and that Defendant

zht/;@ﬁ to make the video tape available to Plaintiff the following day. S.R. then filed a

Ny
2 o
A " . . . .
Pe‘tat‘«xmffor Writ of Prohibition seeking to restrain Defendant from releasmg the video, and
aje
Defendap /Pe%)used to release the video pending the outcome of the Petition. S.R. did not assert

\

any statutery ekemptxon in the Petition, and in fact, none applied.
N
N
Defend@m sgefusaE to make the video available to Plaintiff was unlawful because

s

&
Defendant had nog?\%serted a statutory exemption as a basis for the withholding, and SR.’s
X /’

Petition could not Iegai@ prevent disclosure of non-exempt public records. See Tribune Co v.

:, J
Cannella, 458 So. 2d. @7@ LFla 1984) (*no provision is made for anyone other than the

portion thereof is the custodran & isssemon of a statutory exemption.”); see also WETV. Inc. v.
")./5\,»

Robbins, 625 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 45{1/)(;‘4 1993) (fees awarded where non-exempt records were
{" t

-

withheld based upon an erroneous cougt

erin another case).
Upon the Court’s finding that‘Defcndant unlawfully refused to disclose the video, the
Qo

Court awards Plaintiff reasonable attorneys’ fees that he incurred for bringing this action. See

News and Sun-Sentinel Co. v. Palm Beach County, 517 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987), holding

limited on other grounds by New York Times Co. v. PHH Mental Health Servs.. Inc., 616 So. 2d

27 (Fla. 1993). Although Defendant subsequently asserted and then withdrew its assertion that
the video was exempt from disclosure because of an active criminal investigation, Plaintiff is

entitled to attorneys® fees from the inception of this case because the original reason for the

denial was unlawful. Accordingly, it is:

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Plaintiffs request for attorneys’ fees is

CFI4 20120243508 BOOK 35278 PAGE 1848, 208 3
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GRANTED. Should the parties dispute whether Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees are reasonable, the

parties are directed to notice the matter for an evidentiary hearing. (L
/},\
X,LDONE AND ORDERED in Chambers in Palm Beach County, Florida th:s O dayof

cf/“;)

RS e
g
Tund0Es,
Y
\;\.:'/;'
/.\}O W%W

x./

p CATHERINE BRUNSON
T CIRCUIT JUDGE
g\? 7/{ \

COPY TO: L,
Daniel Miller, Esq. ,@mad and Cassel, One Worth Clematis St., Ste., 500, West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Michael T. Burke, Esck;\.@?nson Asrselmo, et al., 2455 E, Sunrise Blvd,, Ste. 1000, Fi. Lauderdale, FL. 33304
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Judge says Boynton Beach failed to comply with provide
public records request

By Julius Whigham i
Palm Beach Post Staff Writer

BOYNTON BEACH — APalm Beach County Circuit Courtjudge has ordered the City of Boynton Beach to pay the atforney
fees of a local tow firm operator after the city failed to comply with a public records request, court documents show.

Judge Catherine Brunson ruled in favor of David Floering in a June 18 decision. The ruling does not specify the amount
awarded, but Floering said this evening that his attorney's fees were $22,000.

According to the ruling, the city untawfully refused to permitinspection and/or copying of a video tape thatis a public record.
Floering, who lives in Lake Worth but has a business in Boynton, said that he requested a tape that was related o a case
involving the wife of suspended Boynton Beach mayor José Rodriguez

According to the court document, Flpering made the request in September. The citysent a letter to the attorneyof a
confidential petitioner advising of Floering’s request. The petitioner, identified onlyas ‘S.R." in the document, filed a petition
seeking to restrain the city from releasing the video, the document showed. The city then withheld release of the video,
pending the outcome of the petition.

The petition could notlegally prevent disclos ure of non-exempt public records, the court document showed.
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We Recommend From Around the Web

e Drivers exchanged gunfire in Riviera Beach this e JayWilliams: Bulls teammates smoked
morning, police say (PalmBeachPost.com) marijuana before games (Sl.com)

¢ Armless boys tale of train theft keeps rolling e 4 Surgeries to Avoid (AARP.org)
{PaimBeachPost.com) e Deborah Nonille: "Devastated” By Rheumatoid

e Fla. boykilled in 'fragic' skateboard crash Arthritis (Lifesctipt.com)
(PalmBeachPost.com) e Do's and Don'ts When Renting a Car (DexKnows)

www.palmbeachpost.com/news/news/local judg e-says- boynton-beach-fail ed-to- il ypith- promPd4ty : 12



2112113 Boynton Beach settles public records lawsuit with former CRA dire | wsww.palmbeachpost.com

Follow us on

Tuesday, Feb. 12,2013 12:30 p.m.
Subscribe | Customer care

Sign In | Register

Breaking news starts here

) site 3 Web
Web Search by YAHOO!

Updated: 11:09 a.m. Thursday, June 23, 2011 | Posted: 2:12 p.m. Wednesday, June 22, 2011

Boynton Beach settles public records lawsuit with former
CRA director Bright

Related

By Eliot Kieinberg
Palm Beach Post Staff Writer

BOYNTON BEACH — Former Community Redevelopment Agency chief Lisa Bright and the City Commission have settled a
long-standing public records lawsuit that preceded her departure from the CRA.

Commissioners metin closed session before Tuesday's regular meeting and then voted at the meeting to pay $4,000.
Bright asked .June 18, 2010, for e-mails between Mayor José Rodriguez and a private citizen.
Two weeks later, Bright's lawyer, Isidro M. Garcia, threatened a suit, saying there'd been no response.

The city replied the next daythat searching through a year of e-mails would take 18 hours of work over a 2-3 week period and
would cost Bright $540. Garcia then filed suit July 6, 2010.

Asked Tuesdayif he eventually got records, Garcia said, "some of them." He said Bright eventually paid "substantiallyless
than the city initially demanded."

Aseparate lawsuit Bright filed March 21 remains active; it claims Mayor José Rodriguez orchesirated Bright's departure in
retaliation for her "rejecting his sexual advances” and reporting him to police.

That suit said thatin 20086, then-commissioner Rodriguez “forcibly kiss ed" Bright during a dinner meeting. It said he also
manhandled her and shouted at her during a 2008 workshap.

In April, Bright dropped a "malicious prosecution” count, the only one naming the city. The rest of the counts name the CRA

The lawsuit filed in March 2011 said Rodriguez als o wanted Bright out so he couid retain control of the CRAand block the
creation of an independent board that was setto assume its duties - and finances. The idea of an independent CRA board
later was dropped and two outside members were added to the board, which was made up of city commissioners.

www.pal mbeachpast.corr#nem/nem/boﬂmbéach—setﬂes—public—records-lawsuﬂiWRZ/ 12
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Bright was hired in June 2005. Her base salarywas $128,125.

Commissioners voted 4-1 in September notto renew her contract after a private investigator looking into her connection with
Joseph Ferrer, an entertainment vendor for the CRA, concluded she hadn't nofified the board about it.

On Dec. 28, the Palm Beach County State Attarney's Office declined to criminally pursue Bright, saying, "we have not found
credible evidence" she benefited from her relationship.

More News
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Florida Open Government Watch

An On-line Magazine

Palm Beach Post Reports On FOGWatch Lawsuit Against Boynton Beach Police Department

The Palm Beach Post has reported that the Boynton
Beach Police Department is being sued for violations of
Florida’s Public Records Act. The article states that
“Joel Edward Chandler” filed the lawsuit. That is

correct.
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The lawsuit is one of many that has been filed (with
many more to come) in the wake of our recent in-person-audits. So far Robert and I have filed forty-one new
public records lawsuits within the past couple of weeks. We plan to file fifty-nine more before the end of the

year to make it an even hundred.

The basis of the lawsuit against Boynton Beach Police Department is their unlawful policy of only allowing
access to public records on Wednesdays and their demand that all public records requests be made in writing.

In an email to the Palm Beach Post about the lawsuit, Barbara Petersen, President of the Florida First

Amendment Foundation wrote:

“The public records law gives us a right of access to the public records of any agency during normal business
hours and restricting a citizen’s right to request inspection of a public record to one day a week is, in my
opinion, not only impermissible under the law, it’s absurd.

“It’s well settled law in Florida that an agency can’t impose any conditions on our constitutional right of access
to public records that operate to restrict that right. A policy like this, one that forces a requester to “come back
next week — and only on Wednesday” or to force a requester put a request for public records in writing, is a
restriction that is clearly unenforceable and based on what I know of the public records law, it’s highly
probable that Mr. Chandler will prevail.”

Stay tuned, there’s lots more to come.
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EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT dated this 2 day of Zhras ,

1990, between the CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, a Florida municipal
corporation located in Palm Beach Ccunﬁy,_Flcrida, hereinafter
"CITY" and JOSIAS & GOREN, P.A., attorneys, duly admitted to
practice in the State of Florida, and members in good standing
of the Florida Bar, hereinafter "ATTORNEYF,

WHEREAS, the CITY under its Charter possesses the power
of authority to retain the professional services of a City
Attorney; and

WHEREAS, the ATTORNEY and the CITY desire to enter into a
professional sérvices,employment.agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange of the mutual considerations
contained below and other goodvand valuable considerations,
the parties covenant and agree as follows:

1. The CITY hereby employs the ATTORNEY as City
Attorneys for the City of Boynton Beach, Florida , effective
March 8, 1990.

2. In consideration of ths professional services to be
provided by the ATTORNEY, the <CITY hereby agrees to pay
ATTORNEY as folldws:

A. General Retainer - $75,000.00 per vyear,
payable in equal monthly installments of SIX

THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY ($6,250.00) DOLLARS, plus
customary costs reimbursement.

B. Litigation, Arbitration or other
proceedings before administrative tribunals -
$100.00 per hour, plus customary costs

reimbursement.

~C. Property forfeitures under the Florida
Contraband Forfeiture Act. $800.00 per forfeiture
for all vehicle or tangible personal property

farfeitrnrac . Farfait+nrae intvaluine~a raasl mrarmaviker ~w
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3. The ATTORNEY hereby agrees to undertake the position
of City ‘Attorney and shall’faithfully represent the legal and
public interest of the  CITY és Attorney for the term of this
Agreement and shall perform all legal services required by the
CITY during the term of this Agreement or as set forth in the
City Charter. |

4. The ATTORNEY serves at the pleasure and discretion
of the City Commission. This Agreement is terminable by the
CITY at any time. |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this
Agreement the day and year first above writtf;,

Signed and sealed by the
CITY in the presence of

Wl 7$%vwé22#&L/ Rt
J. SCOTT MILLER
éﬂﬁéﬁvnth_ v City Manager
ATTEST:
R /Z //
CitE?Clerk (Seal of the
City of Boynton Beach, Florida)
Signed and sealed by the JOSIAS & |GOREN,

ATTORNEY in the presence of

™

NS (/
JAMES A. CHEROF

EMPAGR
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ORDINANCE NO. 10-££/

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA AMENDING
THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH CODE OF
ORDINANCES ARTICLE I, BY CREATING SECTION 2-
25, TO BE ENTITLED “CODE OF ETHICS”;
INCORPORATING BY REFERENCE THE PALM
BEACH COUNTY CODE OF ETHICS INTO THE CITY’S
CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR
CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, pursuant to
its authority under Florida Constitution, Article VIII, Section 1(g), Section 125.01, Florida
Statutes, the Palm Beach County Charter, and section 112.326, Florida, adopted the Palm
Beach County Code of Ethics and created the Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics
(Commission on Ethics); and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners and the City of Boynton Beach
desire 1o have the Code of Ethics regulations and the Commission on Ethics jurisdiction to
apply to the City of Boynton Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners and the City of Boynton Beach
have entered into an Interlocal Agreement to provide services to the City of Boynton Beach in
the same manner that as those services are provided to Palm Beach County as set forth herein;
and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Boynton Beach finds that adopting
the Palm Beach County’s Code of Ethics is in the best interests of the citizens and residents of
the City.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF

THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

SACAOrdinancestOrdinance - Commission on Ethics.doc
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Section 1. The foregoing whereas clauses are true and correct and are now ratified

| and confirmed by the City Commission.

Section 2. Article 1, Section 2-25 of the City’s Code of Ordinances, to be entitled
“Code of Ethics”, is hereby created as follows:

See. 2-25 Code ol Ethics

The Ciny of Bovnton Beuch hereby adopts by reference as its own the Palm Beach
County Code of Fthies, Palm Beach County Code, Chapter 2. Article Xl
sections 2-3441 throush 2-443, section 2-444dee), (dy, and (¢ section 3-445

Begceh County Code, Chanter 20 Article V. Division 8. sections 2-254 through 2-
260,10, as may be amended from tme 1o time,

Section 3. The Palm Beach County Code of Ethics and Commission on Ethics
ordinances in existence as of the effective date of this Ordinance are hereby incorporated by
reference and attached hereto as Exhibits 1 and 2 respectively.

Section 4. All references to county government provided for in the Palm Beach
County Commission on Ethics and Code of Ethics ordinances, including but not limited to
county elected and appointed officials, county employees, county divisions and departments,
shall be deemed as reference to the corresponding elected and appointed officers, divisions
and departments of the City of Boynton Beach as appropriate to effectuate the intent of this
Ordinance.

Section 3. Each and every other provision of the City of Boynton Beach Code of
Ordinances not herein specifically amended, shall remain in full force and effect as originally
adopted.

Section 6. All laws and ordinances applying to the City of Boynton Beach in

conflict with any provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SACAQOrdinances\Ordinance - Commission on Ethics. doc
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Section 7. Should any section or provision of this Ordinance or any portion
thereot be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not
affect the remainder of this Ordinance.

Section 8. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately.

th
FIRST READING this 7__ day of _S_&fz[;mbe(_ , 2010,

SECOND, FINAL READING AND PASSAGE this &1 day of ch"gem'g_{,

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Rojie R JLo

.

2010.

ATTEST:

CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA

/ZM/ % lene Ross

Cozvfsmner William Orlove
/am // /f"é?

C ommxsswner — Woodrow 1.
/

...

C ommlssxoner/éte&en

Pt . Provet

Janet M. Prainito, MMC
Clerk

S WCAQrdinances\Ordinance - Commission on Ethics.doc




COMPLAINT FORM INSTRUCTIONS

The Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners through Ordinance 97-105 established
the Palm Beach Commission on Ethics & Public Trust.

The Ethics Commission encourages persons with personal knowledge of suspected violations of
ordinances within its jurisdiction to bring forth evidence in a legally sufficient complaint. TO
BE LEGALLY SUFFICIENT, THE COMPLAINT MUST MEET THE FOLLOWING
CRITERIA:

1. The complaint must allege a violation of any ordinance within the jurisdiction of the
Ethics Commission.

2. The allegations must be based substantially on personal knowledge.

3. The complaint must be signed under oath or affirmation by the complaining person.

4. The alleged violation must have occurred after May 1, 2010 for a county
employee/official or after June 1, 2011 for a municipal employee/official.

If known, please indicate within your complaint the name and/or subsection of the ordinance that
may have been violated. The Ethics Commission has jurisdiction to hear complaints related to
the following:

1. CODE OF ETHICS, ARTICLE XIII, SECTIONS 2-441 through 2-448
(Ordinance no. 2009-051)

2. COMMISSION ON ETHICS, ARTICLE V, SECTIONS 2-254 through 2-260
(Ordinance no. 2009-050)

3. LOBBYIST REGISTRATION, ARTICLE VIII, SECTIONS 2-351 through 2-357
(Ordinance nos. 2003-018/2005- 055)

4. POST EMPLOYMENT, ARTICLE VI, SECTIONS 2-141 through 2-146
(Ordinance no. 88-30)

Within thirty (30) days after receipt of the complaint by the Ethics Commission, a copy shall be
sent to the alleged violator.

A filing fee is not required, but costs and fees may be assessed against those who file frivolous
complaints, as per Article V, sec. 2-260.

The completed complaint form, notarized and substantiated with relevant documents, if
available, may be mailed or delivered in person to the Palm Beach County Commission on
Ethics, 2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, FL, 33411.

Do not contact Commissioners directly as any such communication may
compromise the processing of the complaint or result in the recusal of the
Commissioner.

Additional information about the complaint process can be obtained by calling 877-766-5920 or
561-233-0724 or by following the link to the Ethics Commission at
www.palmbeachcountyethics.com.

The Ethics Hotline number is 877-766-5920 or 561-233-0724.



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS

MEMORANDUM OF INQUIRY

To: Megan C. Rogers, Interim Executive Director
From: Mark E. Bannon, Investigator
Re: C13-006 — Respondent James Cherof, City Attorney, City of Boynton Beach

¢  Background

On February 15, 2013, COE staff received a sworn complaint from David Floering, alleging that Respondent, James
Cherof, contracted City Attorney for the City of Boynton Beach (the City) had violated the Palm Beach County Code
of Ethics by failing to timely provide a videotape to Complainant. Complainant alleged that Respondent declined
to provide him with properly requested public records in order to allow Sarah Marquez-Rodriguez, wife of
suspended City Mayor Jose Rodriguez, an opportunity to file court action to stop the release of the record.
Complainant also alleges that Respondent provides legal advice to the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment
Agency (CRA) under a separate contract, which Complainant states is involved in a lawsuit with a former employee.
Complainant believes that Respondent “suppressed the videotape to shield testimony made by Mrs. Rodriguez to
the Boynton Beach Police of her knowledge of a personal vendetta against the former CRA employee.”

During a telephone conversation between COE Interim Executive Director Megan Rogers and Complainant, he
further alleged that Respondent failed to produce the video in order to assist Mayor Rodriguez, the City and the
CRA in defending a lawsuit by former CRA Director Lisa Bright. In her lawsuit, Ms. Bright alleged that she was fired
from her position as a result of rejecting then Mayor Rodriguez’ sexual advances.’ During this conversation with
Director Megan Rogers, Complainant was advised that the first allegation in the complaint referenced a possible
violation of state law (specifically Chapter 119, Florida Statutes) and that the COE did not have jurisdiction over
public records law. Complainant advised Director Rogers that he believed the Respondents failure to timely
produce public records after review of Complainant’s lawful request was a violation of Section 2-443(b), Corrupt
misuse of official position.

¢  Documents submitted to file (from Complainant)

The following documents were attached to this sworn complaint and are submitted to the Inquiry file:

1. Statement of facts, and witness list. (2 pages)

2. Copy of public records request filed with the City by Complainant on September 19, 2011 requesting
all police dispatched calls to 947 isles Road (identified as Mayor Rodriguez’ home} for the past three
(3) years, and any police reports regarding this address. (1 page)

3. Copy of Boynton Beach Police report dated August 8, 2011 under incident #11036375. {2 pages)

4, Copy of public records request filed with the City by Complainant on September 21, 2011 requesting
a copy of “all video and audio interviews of Sarah Mercedes Marquez on or about 8/6/11 [under]
report #11036375.” (1 page)

5. Copy of letter dated September 22, 2011 on City letterhead from Respondent to Complainant
advising the request for a public record regarding the video has been received and is being evaluated.
(1 page)

6. Copy of letter from Respondent dated September 22, 2011 on Respondent’s law firm letterhead to
attorney Guy Fronstin. This letter advises receipt of Fronstin’s letter to Boynton Beach Police Chief
Matt Immler regarding his belief in the non-public nature of the video, and advising that Respondent
is in the process of reviewing a public records request for this video. (2 pages)

! PBC Circuit Court case # 2010 CA 017387XXXX MB, was filed in July 2010 by Lisa Bright naming the City, the CRA, and Mayor Rodriguez as
defendants. In July 2010 this case was dismissed based on a negotiated settiement. A second action was filed in March 2011 under case #2011
CA 003507XXXX MB naming the City, and the CRA as defendants and is currently ongoing.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

6.

17.

18.

Copy of letter dated September 22, 2011, from attorney Guy Fronstin to Police Chief Matt Immier
advising that Fronstin believes the video of a meeting between Sarah Marquez-Rodriguez and
Boynton Beach police officers is not a public document based on the Victim's Bill of Rights and HIPAA
regulations. (1 page)

Copy of letter dated September 26, 2011 on City letterhead from Respondent sent by fax to Fronstin
advising that he has determined that the video is a public record that is not exempt, and that he will
make the video available to Complainant at 4:00 PM on the following day. (1 page)

Copy of letter dated September 27, 2011 from Complainant to Respondent advising that he came to
City Hall at 4:00 PM the previous day as advised by Respondent but did not receive the requested
records [video]. He states he will be seeking a court order. (1 page)

Copy of letter dated September 28, 2011 from Respondent to Complainant advising that due to the
filing of a writ of prohibition concerning the video, the City will not provide it to Complainant until the
court provided direction as to whether it is a public record. (1 page)

Copy of letter dated October 4, 2011 from Michael T. Burke of the law firm of Johnson, Anselmo, et.
al., to Complainant stating that the City has retained the firm to represent them in the matter of S.R.
v. City of Boynton Beach, and that they are attempting to schedule a hearing for that petition. (1
page)

Copy of PB Post article dated February 15, 2012 entitled, “Governor suspends Boynton Beach Mayor
after arrest.” (3 pages)

Copy of “Order Granting Plaintiff's Request for Fees” in the matter of David Floering v. City of
Boynton Beach and S.R. v. City of Boynton Beach, signed and dated June 18, 2012 by Circuit Judge
Catherine Brunson, granting attorneys fees to Complainant under §119.12, Florida Statutes, advising
that the pending petition could not legally prevent disclosure of the video. (3 pages)

Copy of PB Post article dated June 26, 2012 entitled, “Judge says Boynton Beach failed to comply with
provide public records request.” (1 page)

Copy of PB Post article dated June 23, 2011 entitled, “Boynton Beach settles public records lawsuit
with former CRA director Bright.” (2 pages)

Copy from Florida Open Government Watch, an online magazine dated December 20, 2012 entitled,
“Palm Beach Post Reports on FOGWatch Lawsuit Against Boynton Beach Police Department.” (1
page)

Copy of “Employment Agreement” between the City of Boynton Beach and Josias & Goren, P.A.,
attorneys dated March 30, 1990. The agreement lists no expiration date or term of employment, and
states only that it is terminable by the City at any time. (2 pages)

Copy of City Ordinance 10-021 adopting the Code of Ethics by the City. First reading listed as
September 7, 2010, second reading listed as September 21, 2010, and signed five {5} City
Commission Members, including Mayor Jose Rodriguez. (3 pages)

e Inquiry

The following timeline is established to assist in understanding the timing involved in the allegation of a violation
of §2-443(b), Corrupt misuse of official position as presented in this complaint:

o October 19, 2010, the City of Boynton Beach comes under the jurisdiction of the COE and the
Code of Ethics by way of City Ordinance 10-021, which is passed by the City Commission in
September, 2010.

o July 6, 2010, former CRA Director Lisa Bright files a lawsuit in PBC Circuit Court for termination
from her position as being based on employment discrimination. She names the City, the CRA
and then Mayor Jose Rodriguez as defendants. This action was dismissed due to a mediated
settlement agreement on July 12, 2011.2

2 PBC Clerk and Comptroller website (www.mypalmbeachclerk.com)
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March 7, 2011, former CRA Executive Director Lisa Bright files a second lawsuit in PBC Circuit
Court for her termination from her position. She names the City and the CRA as defendants.
Jose Rodriguez was not a named defendant in this action, which is currently ongoing.3

August 6, 2011, Sarah Marquez Rodriguez is interviewed at the Boynton Beach Police
Department by Officer Crawford and Sergeant Sheridan in reference to a domestic issue. This
interview is video and audio recorded.”

Monday, September 19, 2011, Complainant makes a public records request for all dispatched
police calls and reports filed for the home of Mayor Rodriguez.

Wednesday, September 21, 2011, he files a second request specifically for a copy of the video of
the August 6" interview of Sarah Marquez Rodriguez discussed above.

Thursday, September 22, 2011, Respondent faxes a letter to Complainant on City letterhead
advising that his public records request has been received, and is being evaluated to determine
whether the video tape is subject to any exception of the public records laws. He advises that
since the City offices are closed on Friday [September 23, 2011] this determination wiil be made
the following week.

»  September 22, 2011, Respondent was given a letter sent to City Police Chief Matt
Immler from attorney Guy Fronstein {Law Office of Guy Fronstin, who represents Sarah
Marquez-Rodriguez), in which he argues that the video tape is not a public record
because it may violate both Florida and federal law, and should not be disbursed to
Complainant.

= September 22, 2011, Respondent sends a letter to Fronstin on the letterhead of his law
firm advising him that he has received Fronstin’s letter concerning his belief that the
video is not a public record and that he will keep Fronstin informed of the determination
when made. This letter further states:

“As you are certainly aware, the Florida Publics records Act does not permit a
custodian of public records to delay the production of records once a determination
has been made that the records are not exempt from production. Accordingly, | am
not in a position to agree to any fixed delay in producing the public records to
accommodate your need to initiate court action to allow a court to rule on the
matter of release of any documents. Although | am reluctant to invite litigation
against the City, you may wish to evaluate the timing of your contemplated court
action to the extent necessary to protect your client’s interest.” (Emphasis added)

Monday, September 26, 2011, Respondent notifies Complainant and attorney Fronstin by letter
on City letterhead that he has determined that the video tape is a public record and does not
meet any exception to the public records laws. Therefore, Complainant will be allowed to
examine this video tape on {Tuesday] September 27, 2011 at 4:00 PM.

Tuesday, September 27, 2011, Complainant sends a typewritten letter to Respondent, advising
that he came to City Hall at 4:00 PM as advised, but was not allowed to view the video tape as
scheduled. He advises that he will be seeking a court order to enforce this right.

Wednesday, September 28, 2011, Respondent faxes a letter on City letterhead to Complainant
advising that there has been a writ of prohibition filed regarding the video, demanding that the
video remain confidential. A copy of the writ was included. Respondent advises that in light of
this litigation, it was determined that the video would not be released until a court disposes of
that petition and gives the City direction regarding the competing claims.

Tuesday, October 4, 2011, a letter from the law firm of Johnson, Anselmo, Murdoch, Burke, Piper
& Hochman, P.A,, signed by Michael T. Burke, was sent to Complainant advising that the law firm
had been retained to represent the City in the matter of S.R. vs. City of Boynton Beach under case

® Ibid.

¢ Reported under Boynton Beach Police incident #11036375 and listing the involved parties as Sarah Mercedes Marquez and Jose Rodriguez.
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#2011 CA 014905XXXX MB, filed to prevent the release of the video regarding Complainant’s
public records request. The letter states that they are in the process of setting a hearing date.

o Tuesday, October 4, 2011, Complainant files an action in PBC circuit court against the City for
failure to allow him access to the video as a public record (Case #2011 CA 015287XXXX MB).
Eventually this case is consolidated with 2011 CA 014905XXXX MB, and the case winds through
the court with several documents filed, motions, hearings and depositions scheduled, an agreed
order, and a stipulation for dismissal entered, and an order of dismissal entered.

o On June 18, 2012, upon a motion for attorney’s fees filed by Complainant, Circuit Judge
Catherine Brunson holds that the City improperly denied Complainant access to inspect and/or
copy the video which was a public record. Jjudge Brunson awards Complainant attorney’s fees
because S.R. never asserted a statutory exemption as to why the video was confidential, and
none existed.

Applicable code provisions

The following portions of the PBC Code of Ethics are relevant to this Inquiry:

Sec. 2-442. Definitions.

Official or employee means any official or employee of the county or the municipalities located within the
county, whether paid or unpaid. The term “employee” includes but is not limited to all managers,
department heads and personnel of the county or the municipalities located within the county. The term
also includes contract personnel and contract administrators performing a government function...
(Emphasis added)

As the contracted City Attorney for the City of Boynton Beach, Respondent is within the jurisdiction of the PBC
Code of Ethics.”

Sec. 2-443(b). ACorrupt misuse of official position.

An official or employee shall not use his or her official position or office, or any property or resource
which may be within his or her trust, to corruptly secure or attempt to secure a special privilege, benefit,
or exemption for himself, herself, or others. For the purposes of this subsection, “corruptly” means done
with a wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for,
any benefit resulting from some act or omission of an official or employee which is inconsistent with the
proper performance of his or her public duties. (Emphasis added)

Additional documents submitted to file

The following documents were reviewed during this initial Inquiry, and are also submitted to the file:

1

Copy of Article IV. Purchasing and Consuiltants, from the City of Boynton Beach City Code. Section 2-56.1
addresses exemptions to competitive bidding. (4 pages)

Copy of unofficial docket record for case #2011 CA 014905XXXX MB, S.R. v. City of Boynton Beach, from
the PBC Clerk and Comptroller website. (5 pages)

Copy of unofficial docket record for case #2011 CA 015287XXXX MB, David Floering v. City of Boynton
Beach, from the PBC Clerk and Comptroller website. (10 pages)

Copy of unofficial docket record for case #2011 CA 003507XXXX MB, Lisa Bright v. City of Boynton Beach,
from the PBC Clerk and Comptroller website. (33 pages)

Copy of unofficial docket record for case #2010 CA 017387XXXX MB, S.R. v. City of Boynton Beach, from
the PBC Clerk and Comptroller website. (7 pages)

® RQO 11-096 (An attorney who contracts with a municipality to provide ongoing legal services as a Town Attorney is a contract employee
within the meaning of the code).
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e  Analysis

There are two {2) separate though related issues to be addressed in this analysis, but both are based on whether
Respondent violated §2-443(b) by denying Complainant timely access to the subject video. The following analysis
is based on evidence submitted in the initial complaint or found during the initial Inquiry.

The definition of “legal sufficiency” used by COE staff is as follows:

Legal sufficiency exists where there is an allegation of a violation of an ordinance within the
Jurisdiction of the Ethics Commission, purportedly committed by an individual within the authority of
the Ethics Commission, based upon facts which have been sworn to by a material witness or
witnesses, and if true would constitute the offenses alleged, relating to a violation occurring after the
effective date of the code, and filed with the Ethics Commission within two years of the alleged
violation.

Under this definition, the legal sufficiency determination made by the COE Executive Director must be based on
the facts submitted in the complaint, and if true, whether these facts would constitute a violation of the Code of
Ethics by a person or persons under COE jurisdiction. However, this determination is not made in a vacuum based
solely on the allegations made in the complaint. Where the complaint includes additional documentation, that
information is considered in making a determination of legal sufficiency. In the analysis, we consider two (2)
separate but intertwined issues regarding Respondents actions.

First, Respondent scheduled the examination and/or copying of this video by Complainant for a time within one (1)
day of making the determination that it was a public record and not subject to disclosure exceptions. Complainant
alleges that arranging for a time for Complainant to view and/or copy this video even within one (1) day of making
this determination was “unreasonable” to the point of being “corrupt” under the circumstances, because this also
allowed attorney Fronstin time to file an action in court to stop the dissemination of the video.

Second, after arranging a time for Complainant to review and/or copy the video, Respondent later denied
Complainant access to this video for several months after being noticed that an action for a writ of prohibition had
been filed to prevent this disclosure. Complainant alleges that this denial of access to this video for several
months while awaiting a court ruling on a writ of prohibition to stop the disclosure of the video was also a
“corrupt” act within the code definition, based on the later ruling by a court that the video should have been
released at the point Respondent determined it was a public record.

We first examine the initial one (1) day delay. Complainant alleges that Respondent delayed his access to the
video because Respondent wanted to allow Sarah Marquez-Rodriguez, through her legal counsel Guy Fronstin,
sufficient time to file a court challenge to the determination that the video was a public record. He alleges several
reasons for this, including that Respondent provided legal counsel for the CRA, the City, and former Mayor
Rodriguez who were all initially named as defendants in a discrimination lawsuit with a former employee, and that
the video may have been detrimental to this lawsuit.

In his letter to attorney Fronstin on September 2™ Respondent specifically states that he would not delay the
release of the video to Complainant once he made a determination that the video was a public record. He
arranged to allow the release of the video to Complainant one (1) day after he made that determination. The
documents attached to the complaint showed the following sequence of events: Respondent received the public
records request for the video from Complainant on Wednesday, September 21, 2011. He responded the next day
by advising Complaint that before he could produce the video, he needed to make a determination that it was a
public record, and that no exception applied. He further advised Complainant that the next day (Friday,
September 23"), the City offices were closed, so he would make that determination early the following week. On
the next work day, Monday, September 26”‘, Respondent advised both Complainant and attorney Frontin that his
determination was that the video was a public record outside of any exception, and he had made arrangements for
Complainant to review and/or copy this video on Tuesday, September 27" at 4:00 PM. Prior to the 4:00 PM
viewing scheduled for September 27" however, the court action was filed by Fronstin, which included a request
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for a writ of prohibition to stop the release of the video. The delay over a non-working weekend for Respondent
to research this issue and the one (1) day delay in release of the video once the determination was made that it
was a public record are not unreasonable, and do not fall within the code definition of a corrupt act. The fact that
he informed Fronstin and Complainant on the same date that he was going to make a determination after the
weekend, and that once made, he would not delay the release of the video indicates only that Respondent sought
to treat each party in equal fashion. The delay in releasing the video from Thursday, September 22" to Tuesday,
September 26" (with Friday, Saturday and Sunday as days off work in between,} was not an unreasonable time
period under the circumstances, and does not rise to a corrupt action on the part of Respondent.

Further, based on the timeline presented, there is no evidence that the delay was for an improper purpose, i.e.
assisting then Mayor Jose Rodriguez or the CRA in the civil case filed by Lisa Bright. The case in which Rodriguez
was a hamed defendant (2010 CA 01738XXXX MB) had been settled at mediation and dismissed on July 12, 2011.
This is two (2} months prior to Complainant’s public records request for the video being filed with the City, and
several weeks prior to the video even being recorded on August 6, 2011. Rodriguez was not a named defendant in
the pending second action filed in March 2011 (2011 CA 003507XXXX MB), although the CRA was. However, there
is no allegation by Complainant that this tape was later found to be detrimental to CRA’s defense of its suit.
Complainant, after receiving the video per the court order, never actually alleges anything on this video was even
found to be related to the Lisa Bright lawsuit against the City and the CRA. Respondent must have been aware of
what was on the video, as he reviewed it prior to deciding it was a public record. Based on the analysis of this
issue, no legal sufficiency exists to believe Respondent acted in a corrupt manner in violation of §2-443(b) by
scheduling the release of the video the day after he determined it was a public record.

We next analyze the second delay of several months in release of the video to Complainant while the court action
filed by Fronstin was pending. Once Respondent was aware that an application for a writ of prohibition was filed,
and that the basis of this action was that to release the video may violate both state and federal law (which
Fronstin pointed out in his letter to Chief Immler) it was not inconsistent with the proper performance of
Respondent’s duties for him to maintain the “status quo” until a court could rule on this issue.

Attorney Frontin documented several reasons for the belief that the video was not public including alleged
violation of the Florida Victim’s Bill of Rights and the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(HIPAA) privacy regulations. Regardiess of the final outcome in circuit court, inciuding the award of attorney’s fees
to Complainant by the court, Respondent had little choice but to allow the court to rule before the video could be
released. To do otherwise may have exposed the City to further liability if the court had ruled that the video was
not a public record and should not have been released. Even though a court later ruled that the video should have
been released, the action of not releasing it once an action had been filed was based on Respondent’s legal
judgment of the potential ramifications to the City should the court decide for the Petitioner who wished the video
declared private. A legal judgment made by an attorney based on his attempt to protect his client (the City) from
further litigation until a court had settled the matter, is not inconsistent with the proper performance of
Respondent’s public duties, even where that action is later found to be improper, as long as it was not done for an
improper motive. Again, Complainant offers only speculation as to Respondent’s motive being improper, with no
evidence of such a motive ever presented.

Code section 2-443(b), Corrupt misuse of official position, states that in order for an action to be “corrupt,” it must
be done, “with a wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for,
any benefit resulting from some act or omission of an official or employee which is inconsistent with the proper
performance of his or her public duties.” By advising Frontstin that he could not by law delay the release of public
documents and arranging the release of the video to Complainant within one day of making his determination that
the video was subject to the public disclosure laws, Respondent acted in a manner consistent with the proper
performance of his public duties.

Further, even though attorney’s fees were awarded to Complainant by the court for the several month delay in the
release of the video, it also cannot be reasonably argued that once the matter was before a court, Respondent’s
refusal to release the video until the court had ruled on the matter was a “corrupt” action within this definition.
Regardless of his own initial belief that the video was a public record. If the court ruling had been against the
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Complainant, Respondent and the City may have been in the unenviable position of having violated the law by
release of a video that was not public, and subject to further litigation under state and federal law. Based on this
analysis, Respondent’s decision not to release the video and to maintain the “status-quo” until the court had ruled
on its public nature cannot be considered a corrupt action by Respondent.

Taking into account all of the information submitted by Complainant and discovered during the initial Inquiry, staff
believes no legal sufficiency exists to believe that Respondent acted corruptly, and in violation of the Code of
Ethics by not releasing a video that was the subject of a pending court challenge over Respondent’s determination
that the video was a public record. Respondent took no action to destroy the video or deny its existence. He
maintained the “status quo” by refusing release it to Complainant until the court had a chance to rule on the
matter. While the court found that he was in error by not releasing the video and that it was a public record that
does not change the analysis regarding whether Respondent corruptly misused his official position.

e Conclusion:

Based on the allegations by Complainant in his sworn complaint and an examination of the documentary evidence
provided by Complainant and discovered in the initial Inquiry, Respondent’s actions if true, do not constitutes a
corrupt misuse of official position. Therefore, staff recommends that NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY EXISTS to open a
preliminary investigation into the matter of whether Respondent violated §2-443(b), Corrupt use of official
position, by failing to timely release a video to Complainant that was a public record after a proper public records
request had been filed. The question as to whether or not Respondent’s delay is a violation of Chapter 119, (Public
Records), Florida Statutes is a determination that can only be made at the state level. Staff recommends this
complaint and accompanying documents from the file be forwarded to the proper state authorities to review this
issue.

There was also an allegation listed in the body of the statement of facts filed with the complaint that Respondent
and his law firm, Goren, Cherof, Doody & Ezrol, P.A., have represented the City since 1990 (the firm of Josias &
Goren, P.A., contracted with the City on March 20, 1990), without any review or Request for Proposal or
Qualifications for the duration of that time. That issue was not addressed in this Inquiry for the following reasons.
Currently, §2-56. Purchasing agent, selection, duties; competitive bidding, and §2-56.1, Exceptions to competitive
bidding, found within Article IV, Purchasing and Consultants, of the City Code does not list legal services as an
exception to the bidding process required for services. This contract between the law firm and the City was signed
on March 20, 1990, and appears to be ongoing, with no expiration date listed. However, the Commission on Ethics
(COE) is without jurisdiction to review this issue since it does not implicate the PBC Code of Ethics. Whether or not
this type of long-term contract without expiration or review is a practical use of City funds, is a matter better
considered by the PBC Office of Inspector General (OIG). Staff recommends that as to only this specific issue,
there is NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY to open a preliminary investigation regarding this allegation, and that it be
referred to the OIG for further review.

Submitted by: - — p, -~ \“-\
e <. o _;//,é/ ZOIT
Mark E. Bannon, Senior Investigator " Date

PB County Commission on Ethics

Reviewed by: /VL% Q-/Q’f-( /9{) (3

(Initials) Date
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PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS

MEMORANDUM OF NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND
RECOMMENDATION OF DISMISSAL

To: Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics
From: Megan C. Rogers, Interim Executive Director
Re: C13-006 — James Cherof, contracted City Attorney, City of Boynton Beach

¢ Recommendation

Regarding the Complaint against Respondent, James Cherof, contracted City Attorney for the City of Boynton
Beach, the Interim Executive Director, Megan C. Rogers, has found NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY in complaint number
C13-006 and recommends DISMISSAL pursuant to Art. V, §2-260(b) and Rule of Procedure 4.2.

Legal sufficiency exists where there is an allegation containing the elements of a violation of an
ordinance within the jurisdiction of the Ethics Commission, purportedly committed by an
individual within the authority of the Ethics Commission, based substantially on the personal
knowledge of the Complainant, relating to an alleged violation occurring after the effective date
of the code, and filed with the Ethics Commission within two years of the alleged violation.

e Background

On February 15, 2013, COE staff received sworn complaint from David Floering, containing allegations that
Respondent James Cherof, contracted City Attorney for the City of Boynton Beach (the City) had violated the Palm
Beach County Code of Ethics by failing to timely provide a videotape to Complainant which Respondent had
determined was a public record. Complainant alleged that this lack of timely response to his valid public records
request was done for the purpose of allowing Sarah Marquez-Rodriguez, wife of suspended City Mayor Jose
Rodriguez, an opportunity to file court action to stop the release of this video tape. Complainant also alleges that
Respondent provides legal advice to the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) under a
separate contract, which he states is involved in a lawsuit with a former employee. Complainant believes that
Respondent “suppressed the videotape to shield testimony made by Mrs. Rodriguez to the Boynton Beach Police
of her knowledge of a personal vendetta against the former CRA employee.”

During a telephone conversation between COE Interim Executive Director Megan Rogers and Complainant, he
further alleged that Respondent’s actions in failing to produce the video was done to assist Mayor Rodriguez as
well as the CRA in a lawsuit by former CRA Director Lisa Bright, who alleged in her lawsuit that she was fired from
her position as a result of rejecting then Mayor Rodriguez’ sexual advances." During this conversation with
Director Megan Rogers, Complainant was advised that because the first allegation within the complaint alleged a
violation of state law (specifically Chapter 119, Florida Statutes regarding Public Records), and not the PBC Code of
Ethics, COE had no jurisdiction over state public records law. Complainant advised Director Rogers that he
believed the actions of Respondent in failing to timely produce public records after his lawful request was a
violation of Section 2-443(b), Corrupt misuse of official position based on the alleged reasons he failed to do so.

Pursuant to COE Rule of Procedure 4.1.3, a limited inquiry was conducted. COE Investigator Mark Bannon
reviewed the documentation obtained from Complainant, and obtained additional documentation relevant to this
Inquiry.

! PBC Circuit Court case # 2010 CA 017387XXXX MB, was filed in July 2010 by Lisa Bright naming the City, the CRA, and Mayor Rodriguez as
defendants. In July 2010 this case was dismissed based on a negotiated settlement. A second action was filed in March 2011 under case #2011
CA 003507XXXX MB naming the City, and the CRA as defendants and is currently ongoing.



The initial “delay” in providing the video to Complainant was based on the fact that the request was received one
(1) day prior to a non-working weekend (the City is closed on Friday, Saturday and Sunday each week, the request
was received by Respondent on a Thursday), and that Respondent needed to research the public records laws as
they related to the video, and make a determination of whether the video was a public record. The next working
day (Monday) Complaint was advised that the video would be available to him at 4:00 PM Tuesday. This time
period of one (1) day after the determination was made that the video was a public document subject to release to
Complainant was not “unreasonable.” Further, Complaint alleges that even this delay was to allow an action to be
filed in court to stop the release is undermined by the short time period mentioned, and Respondent’s letter to
attorney Fronstin advising that he would not delay release of the video once it was determined to be a public
record subject to release.

Prior to the release on the following Tuesday, an action was filed in PBC Circuit Court to prevent the video from
being released. Respondent chose to maintain the “status quo” and not release the video pending the outcome of
this action and pending direction from the court. While the court did later rule that the video was a public record
and should have been released, Respondent’s action of not releasing the video while the case was pending does
not rise to the level of “corrupt” as defined by the code. Respondent, as the City Attorney, made a strategic
decision in an attempt to protect his client (the City) from further litigation should the court rule against the
release of the video. The fact that the court ultimately found for the Complainant, and awarded attorney’s fees,
does not make this strategic decision rise to the level of a “corrupt” action. Further, Complaint’s allegation that
Respondent was attempting to influence an unrelated civil case for Jose Rodriguez, and the CRA, who were named
defendants in this case cannot be true, since the case in which both were defendants had been dismissed based on
a mediated settlement agreement several months prior to this event. The later action did not list Jose Rodriguez
as a Defendant. Further, even after release of the video per a court order, Complainant never alleges any material
on the video was ever found to be damaging to the CRA or the City as defendants in the case filed by the former
employee, an issue that Respondent would have been aware of based on his initial review of the video to
determine if it was a public record.

e  Analysis

As a contracted City Attorney for the City of Boynton Beach, Respondent is subject to the provisions of the Palm
Beach County Code of Ethics (the Code), as of October 19, 2010, when the City voluntarily came under the
jurisdiction of the COE.

The following section of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics is relevant to this inquiry.
Section 2-443(b) Corrupt misuse of official position states as follows:

An official or employee shall not use his or her official position or office, or any property or resource which
may be within his or her trust, to corruptly secure or attempt to secure a special privilege, benefit, or
exemption for himself, herself, or others. For the purposes of this subsection, “corruptly” means done with a
wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for, any benefit
resulting from some act or omission of an official or employee which is inconsistent with the proper
performance of his or her public duties. (Emphasis added)

There was no evidence presented by Complainant or found during this inquiry to indicate Respondent acted
corruptly by either delay in releasing a video that was fater ruled by a Circuit Court to be a public record subject to
release. The initial delay was not for an unreasonable time period, and was based on a legal review of the issue.
Complainant submitted documents that themselves verified that Respondent had stated in a letter to attorney Guy
Fronstin that the law would not allow him to delay release of the video, and that he would not do so.

Further, the delay of releasing the video based on an action being filed to stop the release is not a corrupt act.
When faced with such an event, the decision to maintain the “status quo” until a court ruled on the matter before



it appears to be a strategic legal decision based on the protection of his client, the City. That the court later ruled
this was improper does not make the action corrupt under the code.

Finally the allegation in the complaint that the Respondent’s law firm has an improper contract with the City
because it appears to be ongoing without any review process is a matter outside of the COE’s jurisdiction to
review.

e Conclusion

Based on the fact that the allegations provided in the Complaint, even if true, do not allege a violation of any
provision of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, and the COE Inquiry did not find any evidence of such a
violation, there is NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY to open a formal investigation into this matter.

It is the recommendation of staff that this COMPLAINT be DISMISSED based upon a finding of NO LEGAL
SUFFICIENCY.

BY: M /&‘5\"“‘ — Y He (23

Meg@. Rogers, InteG.iﬂ'\ Executive Director Date
Florida Bar No. 86555
Commission on Ethics
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